Newcrest Mining Limited – Financial Report – Half Year Ended 31 December 2018   26

6.1. Reconciliation of Statutory profit to Underlying profit

Underlying profit, EBIT and EBITDA is reported by Newcrest to provide greater understanding of the
underlying business performance of its operations and the Group. These measures exclude significant items
of income or expense which are, either individually or in aggregate, material to Newcrest or to the relevant
business segment and are either outside the ordinary course of business or are part of the ordinary activities
of the business but unusual due to their size and nature. Examples include gains/losses and other costs
incurred for acquisitions and disposals of mining interests and asset impairment and write-down charges.
Statutory profit and Underlying profit both represent profit after tax amounts attributable to Newcrest
shareholders.

Profit after tax attributable to Newcrest
shareholders
US$m

For the 6 months ended 31 December 2018

Before Tax
and Non-

controlling
interest Tax

Non-
controlling

interest

After Tax
and Non-

controlling
interest

Statutory profit 348 (111) - 237
Total significant items  - - - -
Underlying profit 348 (111) - 237

Profit after tax attributable to Newcrest
shareholders
US$m

For the 6 months ended 31 December 2017

Before Tax
and Non-

controlling
interest Tax

Non-
controlling

interest

After Tax
and Non-

controlling
interest

Statutory profit 158 (58) (2) 98
Write-down of non-current assets 13 - (1) 12
Write-down of tax asset - 8 (2) 6
Total significant items  13 8 (3) 18
Underlying profit 171 (50) (5) 116

6.2. Reconciliation of Underlying profit to EBITDA

 For the 6 months ended 31 December

US$m 2018 2017

Underlying profit  237  116
Non-controlling interests - 5
Income tax expense 111  50
Net finance costs 49 59
EBIT 397  230
Depreciation and Amortisation 342  394
EBITDA 739  624

  F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Newcrest Mining Limited – Financial Report – Half Year Ended 31 December 2018   27

6.3. Reconciliation of All-In Sustaining Cost and All-In Cost to cost of sales